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 : مثال على تعريف منطقة التوزيع1شكل 

3.2.2

1

 



 : أنابيب ذات فتحة واحدة، أنابيب فرعية داخل أنابيب ذات فتحة واحدة، أنابيب متعددة الفتحات2شكل 

 

2

3

3.2.3
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3.2.4

3.2.5

 التهيئة: مواصفات الكابل البصري عالية ومنخفضة 1جدول 

Configuration Optical fiber (core) Optical Cable (PCS) 

High configuration 2 1 

Low configuration 1 1 



3.2.6

1

2

 

 : نوع المبنى منخفض الارتفاع وعالي الارتفاع2جدول 

Building Type Low-rise Multi-storey High-rise 

Number of floors 1-3 4-7 8 and above 

3

3.2.7

 

 : المساحة المحجوزة لمعدات الأسلاك3جدول 

Current Type Typical Property 

Strong Current 

High voltage line 

Electricity cable 

Lighting cable 

Weak Current 

TV cable 

Camera cable 

Security and safety monitor cable 

Telecommunication cable 

3.2 8



3.2.9

 لالوصو معدات: أبعاد غرفة 4جدول 

Distribution area 

classification 

Equipment 

room area 

(m2) 

Equipment 

room 

dimensions 

(m) 

Remarks 

1 wiring area 

(300 households) 

7.5 3 * 2.5 Two cabinets (600 mm wide x 600 mm deep) can 

be installed. 

3 wiring areas 

(301-700 households) 

7.5 3 * 2.5 Two cabinets (600 mm wide x 600 mm deep) can 

be installed. 

7 wiring areas 

(701 to 2000 households) 

10 4 * 2.5 A maximum of three cabinets (600 mm wide x 600 

mm deep) can be installed. 

14 wiring areas 

(2001 to 4000 

households) 

10 4 * 2.5 A maximum of three cabinets (600 mm wide x 600 

mm deep) can be installed. 

> 14 distribution areas 

(> 4001 households) 

15 5 * 3 A maximum of four cabinets (600 mm wide x 600 

mm deep) can be installed. 

1

2300 household

FDT 
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4.1

4.1.1

4.1.2

4.1.3
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5

Standard 

Diameter 

(mm) 

External 

Diameter 

(mm) 

Allowed Deviatio

n of External 

Diameter 

(mm) 

Minimum I

nternal 

Diameter 

(mm) 

Wall Thickn

ess 

(mm) 

Allowed Deviation of 

Wall Thickness 

(mm) 

Drum 

Length 

(m) 

40/33 40 +0.3~-0.0 33 3.5 ±0.20 2000 

 

4.1.5

1

22



 

 المبنى داخل: أنبوب 3كل الش

 

4.1.6

 

: الحد الأدنى للمسافة الفاصلة بين خطوط أنابيب الاتصالات تحت الأرض وخطوط 6جدول 
 الأنابيب الأخرى والمباني

 

Names of other underground pipelines and buildings 
Parallel Clear 

Distance (m) 

Cross Clear 

Distance (m) 

Existing buildings 2 - 

Planning buildings 2 - 

water supply pipe 

d≤300mm 0.5 

0.15 300mm<d≤500mm 1 

d>500mm 1.5 

drainpipe 1 0.15 

heat pipe 1 0.25 

oil pipeline 10 0.5 

gas pipe 

Pressure ≤ 0.4 MPa 1 

0.3 

0.4MPa<d≤1.6MPa 2 

power cable 

Below 35kV 0.5 

0.5 

Above 35kV 2 



Foundation edge of 

high-voltage tower 
Above 35kV 2.5 - 

Communication cable (or communication pipe) 0.5 0.25 

Communication pole, lighting pole 0.5 - 

greening 

arbor 1.5 - 

bushes 1 - 

Roadside Stone Edge 1 - 

Railway rails (or lame) 2 - 

trench foundation bottom - 0.5 

culvert foundation bottom - 0.25 

tram rail seat - 1 

railway rail seat - 1.5 

 

4.1.7

 

1

 

Remark: 

HDPE: High Density Polyethylene 

PVC: Polyvinyl chloride 

 

 )متر(  : أقل عمق لدفن الأنابيب7جدول 

 
Pipe material green belt sidewalk carriageway 

HDPE and PVC pipes 0.5 0.7 0.8 

steel pipe 0.3 0.5 0.6 
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4.1.8
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4Bedding 
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4.1.16
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Dimension (cm) L1T L2T L3T K2C 

Height 68 cm 68 cm 68 cm 84 cm 

Length 70 cm 128 cm 158 cm 180 cm 

Width 51 cm 51 cm 72 cm 105 cm 



 

3  Manhole L3T

 

 لكل سيناريو Manhole: متطلبات نوع 9جدول 

 

Pipe Paragraphs Pipe capacity 

Selection 

Specificat

ions 

Remarks 

Communication pipeline 

Used for cable branching 

and connection. 

6 holes and 

below 
L3T  

Used to route cables. 
6 holes and 

below 
L2T  

Incoming pipe 

To access equipment 

room 

6 holes and 

below 
L3T 

Used for cable 

connection and pipe 

branching 
To the FDT 

3 holes and 

below 
L3T 

To high-rise residential 

weak current shaft 

3 holes and 

below 
L3T 

Used to pass through 

and lead in 

To low- and medium-

rise residential weak 

current shaft 

2 holes and 

below 
L3T 

Buildings and poles 
2 holes and 

below 
L1T 

joint hand hole 

Handholes for connect 

with public 

communication 

networks 

3 holes and 

below 
L3T  



 

1.17 4.handholes
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4.2.4

4.2.5FDT
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4.3.450

4.3.5 
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Pole Category 
Pole 

length 

common 

soil 

hard 

soil 

Wet soil, loose 

soil 

Stone, 

concrete 

Concrete circular base 

protection (D*H) 

 

Cement pole 

5 m 1.1 1.0 1.2 0.8 / 

6 m 1.2 1.0 1.3 0.9 / 

7 m 1.4 1.2 1.5 1.0 / 

8 m 1.5 1.4 1.6 1.2 / 

wooden pole 

5 m 1.1 1.0 1.2 0.8 / 

6 m 1.2 1.0 1.3 0.9 / 

7 m 1.4 1.2 1.5 1.0 / 

8 m 1.5 1.4 1.6 1.0 / 

steel rod 

5 m 1.1 1.0 1.2 0.8 0.32*0.3 

6 m 1.2 1.0 1.3 0.9 0.32*0.4 

7 m 1.4 1.2 1.5 1.0 0.32*0.4 

8 m 1.5 1.4 1.6 1.0 0.32*0.5 

32

 
 

4.3.6)(
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Other Facility Names 
Minimum Horizontal Clear 

Distance (m) 
Remarks 

Fire hydrant 1.0 Distance between fire hydrant and overhead pole 

Underground pipes and 

cables 
0.5-1.0 

include distance between communication pipe, line 

and overhead pole 

Sidewalk edge stone 0.5  

Other existing poles on 

the ground 

4/3 of the height of the ground 

pole 
 

trees 0.5  

house construction 2.0 
The distance can be reduced if necessary, but the 

normal functions of the house can not be affected. 

Power supply connection 

cable 
0.6  

Power line below 10kV 2.0  

Power lines above 10kV 3.0  

Neon lamp and its iron 

frame 
1.6  
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9.1:

9.1.1

9.1.2

9.1.3
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2

102050

Handhole 

11 
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1020
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4Handhole

Handhole 

13

5Handhole

Handhole100

Handhole140
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1
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Handhole4.0

9.1.11FDT
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1
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4Handhole

5Handhole100
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9.2:

9.2.1Handhole

1Handhole

2100

300

3

4
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812

6

80

71520

101580
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9.2.2Handhole

1400

2300
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3200400
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9.3:

9.3.1

9.3.2

9.3.3

1PVC

2
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S
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7
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10.1

1BoQ

2

3

4

5

6

7

10.2FTTH7.0.2

10 
No. Phase Check item Check content Method 

1 
Check Before 

Construction 

Installation 

environment 

Equipment room, Telecommunication 

room environment conditions 

Check Before 

Construction 

Equipment check 

 

1 specifications, quantity, and appearance 

2 Telecommunication pipes and Manhole 

(Handhole) Material 

 

2 Pipe laying 

Underground 

Telecommunication 

pipe 

 

1 outdoor pre-buried pipe and 

construction conditions 

2 Trench excavation and backfill 

3 Depth of pipe buried 

4 Pipe laying and connection 

5 Into a building and precautions. 

6 Sub-pipes laying 

With 

engineering 

inspection, 

quality check 

records. 

 
Manhole (Handhole) 

1 Base, appearance, and dimensions 

2 Construction quality 

3 pipe dropping position 

Distribution pipe 

network in building 

 

1 Pipe laying 

2, tray, ladder, trough laying 

3 Others 

3 
Final 

acceptance 
As-built documents As-built technical documents 

Final 

acceptance 



10.3FTTH

1

210

100

3FTTH

4

 



 
No. Glossary Description 

1 FTTH Fiber-to-the-Home. It refers to the installation space of underground 
communication pipelines, optical fiber distribution boxes, pipe troughs, 
communication cables, and distribution devices in residential buildings, 
distribution boxes, indoor pipelines, and various communication service 

information outlets in residential buildings, and reserved Access 
equipment rooms and other room and space for optical equipment 

installation 

2 Underground 
Communication 

Ducts 

An underground passage for laying communications cables. It consists of 
pipes, manholes, outdoor rise-up pipes, and building lead-in pipes. 

3 Distribution Zone A wiring area composed of a single or several residential buildings in a 
residential area according to the classification and density of residential 

buildings. 

4 Distribution Duct 
Network 

A pipe network consisting of shafts, pipe troughs, etc. in a building. 

5 Access Equipment 
Room 

Buildings or room in residential areas where cables can be routed and 
cable distribution devices can be installed. Generally, it refers to an 

equipment room where multiple distribution racks can be installed for the 
transfer and allocation of incoming optical cables in a carrier's metro 
optical network and distribution optical cables in a community. The 

equipment room also has a mains power supply capability, and can be used 
as an equipment room for active devices such as an optical line terminal 

(OLT) when required. 

6 FAT Fiber Access Termianl for Subscriber. Terminal box shared by multiple 
users, which is short for FAT in the traditional solution. In the new pre-

connection solution, the terminal box is a sub-box or end-box. 

7 Feeder Cable Optical cables between the OLT access device and the FDT. 

8 Distribution Cable Optical cables between the user access point and the distribution 
equipment in the equipment room and the FDT. 

9 Drop cable The optical cable is used to connect the access point distribution device to 
the home distribution box. 

10 FDT Fiber Distribution Terminal Cabinet. A distribution device that connects 
distribution optical cables and subscriber optical cables in residential areas. 

11 Cabinet A closed device for mounting assembly lines to network equipment, 
leading in and terminating cables. It consists of frames, front and rear 

doors and side panels. 

12 ATB Home Wiring Box Access Terminal Box. The multifunctional wiring box 
body is arranged in the household. 

13 Pigtail A fiber optic cable assembly with a fiber optic connector plug at one end. 

14 Patch Cord A fiber optic cable assembly with fiber optic flexible connector plugs at 
both ends. 

15 Adapter A device that provides an optical connection between plugs and plugs. 

16 Fiber Connector It consists of patch cords or pigtails and an adapter that matches the plug. 



17 Splitter A fiber-free device that performs fiber core splitting is usually installed in 
an FDT, closure, or user access point. 

18 Manhole A underground hole which a man can go inside to make installation, usually 
used for fiber network devices installation and fiber cable maintenance 

loop. 

19 Handhole A underground hole which can use hand inside to pull fiber cable, usually 
used for fiber cable rise up to the building. 

20 PON Passive optic network. Ralative to active equipment network. 
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